

No. 19-0673

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

HOUSECANARY, INC. F/K/A CANARY ANALYTICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TITLE SOURCE, INC., REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AND HOUSTON FORWARD TIMES,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourth Court of Appeals at San Antonio

**MEDIA INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Charles L. Babcock
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
1401 McKinney St., Suite
1900
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 752-4210
(713) 742-4221 – Fax

Joshua A. Romero
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Ave., Suite
1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 236-2035
(512) 391-2189 – Fax

(additional counsel listed on
inside cover)

Amanda N. Crouch
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
112 E. Pecan Street, Suite
2400
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 978-7784
(210) 242-4684 – Fax

ATTORNEYS FOR THE
REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS

J. Carl Cecere
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455

ATTORNEY FOR THE
HOUSTON FORWARD
TIMES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. HouseCanary and Title Source Enter Into a Stipulated Protective Order.	4
B. HouseCanary Fails to Follow the SPO’s Provisions to Protect the Confidentiality of its Purported Trade Secrets at Trial.	7
C. HouseCanary Files a Post-Trial Retroactive Motion to Seal, Which the Trial Court Initially Denied.	9
D. The Media Intervenors Intervene.	101
E. HouseCanary Seeks “Reconsideration,” Asserting New Arguments for Retroactive Sealing of a Smaller Number of Exhibits.	11
F. The Trial Court Orders Certain Trial Exhibits Sealed and Prohibits Dissemination of Sealed Materials.	133
G. The Court of Appeals Reverses the Sealing Order.	144
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Entering the Sealing Order.	19

A.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the SPO Incorporated Rule 76a’s Procedural and Substantive Sealing Standards, Which HouseCanary did not follow.	19
B.	HouseCanary Cannot Satisfy Rule 76a’s Sealing Standards.	23
C.	Nothing in TUTSA Supplants Rule 76a.	29
II.	TUTSA Neither Supersedes Nor Supplants the Presumption of Openness Required By the First Amendment.	35
A.	The Right of Access Applies to Civil Proceedings.	37
B.	The Right of Access Applies to Exhibits In Evidence.	40
C.	Trade Secrets Are Not Automatically Excluded from the Right of Access Requirement.	44
D.	HouseCanary Could Have (But Failed to) Protect Its Trade Secrets In a Manner that Comports with the First Amendment Right to Access By Complying with Rule 76a and the SPO.	47
	PRAYER.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 172 F. App'x 1 (4th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	42
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Belo Broad. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Chandler v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 844 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no writ)	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....	38, 41
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	36
<i>Dallas Morning News v. Fifth Court of Appeals</i> , 842 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. 1992)	1, 43, 49

<i>Dickey’s Barbecue Pit, Inc. v. Neighbors</i> , No. 4:14-CV-484, 2015 WL 13466613 (E.D. Tex. June 5, 2015)	26
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	40
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	39, 40
<i>Elbertson v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. H10-0153, 2010 WL 4642963 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2010).....	26
<i>Envtl. Procedures, Inc. v. Guidry</i> , 282 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. denied)	24
<i>Gen. Tire, Inc. v. Kepple</i> , 970 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. 1998)	23, 30
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	31, 34, 36, 43
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 624 F. Supp.2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009).....	39
<i>Lance v. Robinson</i> , 543 S.W.3d 723 (Tex. 2018); Mem. Op.....	22, 46
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	25, 26, 37
<i>In re M-I L.L.C.</i> , 505 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2016)	45, 46
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Matter of N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	41

<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	36
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (<i>Press-Enterprise II</i>)	42
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (<i>Press-Enterprise I</i>).....	36, 42, 44
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:00CV524, 2005 WL 1081337 (E.D. Va. May 6, 2005)	26
<i>In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38, 39
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Va.</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	37, 39, 40, 42
<i>Rudd Equip. Co. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.</i> , 834 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	38
<i>Stark v. Morgan</i> , 602 S.W.2d 298 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	46, 47
<i>Stroud Oil Props., Inc. v. Henderson</i> , No. 2-03-003-CV, 2003 WL 21404820 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 19, 2003, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	24
<i>Sullo & Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner</i> , 765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	36
<i>Tex. Appleseed v. Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 01-11-00605-CV, 2012 WL 1379649 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, no pet.).....	40

Title Source, Inc. v. HouseCanary, Inc.,
 Nos. 04-18-00509-CV, 04-18-00844-CV, 2019 WL 2996974
 (Tex. App.—San Antonio July 10, 2019, pet. filed) *passim*

United States v. Antar,
 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994) 42

United States v. Mitchell,
 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 36

Weiss v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 No. 06-3774, 2007 WL 2377119 (E.D. La. Aug. 16, 2007) 26

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 134A.001 et seq. 14

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 134A.007(c) 30

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 22.001(a) 3

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166b 30

TEX. R. CIV. P. 76a(1) 10, 23, 24, 48

TEX. R. CIV. P. 76a(2) 48

TEX. R. CIV. P. 76a(3) 23

TEX. R. CIV. P. 76a(4) 23

TEX. R. CIV. P. 76a(5) 23

TEX. R. CIV. P. 192.1–192.7, 193.5, and 195.1–195.7 30

TEX. R. CIV. P. 192.6 5, 30, 31

Other Authorities

United States Constitution First Amendment *passim*

Texas Constitution	18, 35
Data Startup Claiming Trade Secrets Theft, Bloomberg, March 18, 2018, < https://tinyurl.com/y79tesa2 >.....	7
Detroit Free Press, March 15, 2018.....	6
Elle Mertens, <i>Inside 2018’s Largest Trade Secrets Damages Award</i>	6
HousingWire, April 3, 2018, https://www.housingwire.com/articles/43007-united- wholesale-ceo-declares-huge-housecanary-settlement-is- good-for-all-of-us/ ;	7
J.J. Velasquez, Local Tech Firm Wins \$706M in Legal Fight with Quicken Loans Affiliate, Rivard Report, March 15, 2018, < https://tinyurl.com/y8nuw2nd >	7
LLOYD DOGGETT & MICHAEL J. MUCCHETTI, <i>Public Access to Public Courts: Discouraging Secrecy in the Public Interest</i> , 69 TEX. L. REV. 643, 648–52 (Feb. 1991).....	47
MARK J. OBERTI, JOSEPH Y. AMHAD & HANNA NORVELL, <i>2017 Update: Suing or Defending the Departing Texas Employee</i>	32
Peter Rudegear, Startup Awarded \$706 Million In Legal Tussle With Quicken Loans Affiliate, The Wall St. J, March 16, 2018.....	6
Real Estate Valuation Client, TEX. LAWYER.....	6
